1
■ Soldering
Our products are designed so they may withstand the same standard reflow soldering
temperatures as most other electronics components. However, if the reflow tempera-
ture is higher than our specification allows, the performance may be affected. Avoid
soldering the product at temperatures higher than specified.
For the reflow temperature profile of SMD products, refer to the figure below.
■ Cleaning

±75,100,150 over temp. +1.5 to +3.63 +1.00 2.0×1.2×0.6 (QFN)･
2.9×2.8×1.3 (SOT23-5) LVCMOS
型番の部分、目次用に隠し文字
あり（文字色なしで隠してある）
↓目次用　見出し 1-2（●レベル 1）↓
32 kHz MEMS Oscillators / 32 kHz TC-MO
93
MEMS Oscillators / TC-MO - µPower
■ Standard Specification (MO8021)
MO1534/MO1569/MO1576/MO8021
■Features
	● Ultra-low power
	● Internal filtering eliminates external Vdd bypass cap
■ Applications
	● Tablets, Wearable, Portable audio
	● Health and wellness monitors, Fitness bands
	● IoT devices
	● Input devices
Item Legend Min. Typ. Max. Unit Condition
Output Frequency Range f 1 – 26 MHz
Operating Supply Voltage Vdd
+1.62 +1.8 +1.98
V
+2.25 – +3.63 Any voltage from +2.25 to +3.63V
Operating Temperature
Range T_use
–20 – +70
℃
Extended Commercial
–40 – +85 Industrial
Frequency Stability F_tol –15 – +15 ×10–6 Frequency offset at +25℃ post reflow
Frequency Tolerance F_stab –100 – +100 ×10–6 Inclusive of initial tolerance, and variations over operating
temperature, rated power supply voltage and output load.
First Year Aging F_aging1 –3.0 – +3.0 ×10–6 TA = +25℃
Current Consumption [1] Idd
– +60 –
μA
f = 3.072 MHz, Vdd = +1.8V, no load
– +110 +130 f = 6.144 MHz, Vdd = +1.8V, no load
– +230 +270 f = 6.144 MHz, Vdd = +1.8V, 10 pF load
– +160 – f = 12 MHz, Vdd = +1.8V, no load
– – +160 f = 6.144 MHz, Vdd = +2.25V to +3.63V, no load
Standby Current I_std
– +0.7 +1.3
μA
Vdd = +1.8V, ST pin = HIGH, output is weakly pulled down
– – +1.5 Vdd = +2.25V to +3.63V, ST pin = HIGH, output is weakly pulleddown
Duty Cycle DC 45 – 55 %
Output Low Voltage VOL – – Vdd×0.1 V IOL = +0.5 mA
Output High Voltage VOH Vdd×0.9 – – V IOH = –0.5 mA
Rise and Fall Time Tr, Tf – +4.0 +8.0 ns 20% to 80%
Input Low Voltage VIL – – Vdd×0.2 V
Input High Voltage VIH Vdd×0.8 – – V
Start-up Time T_start – 75 150 ms Measured from the time Vdd reaches 90% of its final value
Standby Time T_stdby – – 20 μs Measured from the time ST pin crosses 50% threshold
Resume Time T_resume – 2.0 3.0 ms Measured from the time ST pin crosses 50% threshold
RMS Period Jitter T_jitt
– 75 110
ps
f = 6.144 MHz, Vdd = +1.8V
– – 110 f = 6.144 MHz, Vdd = +2.25V to +3.63V
RMS Phase Jitter
(random) T_phj
– 0.8 2.5
ns
f = 6.144 MHz, Integration bandwidth = 100 Hz to 40 kHz

↓目次用　見出し 1-2（●レベル 1）↓
TC-MO / VC TC-MO
型番の後ろに隠してある (Super Low Jitter) は
目次用なので消さない！
97
MO5155/MO5156/MO5157/MO5356/MO5357/MO5358/MO5359
型番の後ろに隠してある (Super Low Jitter) は
目次用なので消さない！
MEMS Oscillators with Spread Spectrum Function (SSCG)
■ Standard Specification (MO9005)
MO9002/MO9003/MO9005
■Features
	● Spread options･
Center Spread: ±0.5%, ±0.25% ･
Down Spread: –1%, –0.5%
	● Standby, output enable or spread disable mode
	● <30 ps cycle-to-cycle jitter
■ Applications
	● Printers
	● Flat panel drivers
	● PCI
	● Microprocessors
Item Legend Min. Typ. Max. Unit Condition
Output Frequency Range f 1 – 141 MHz
Supply Voltage Vdd
+1.62 +1.8 +1.98
V
+2.25 +2.5 +2.75
+2.52 +2.8 +3.08
+2.7 +3.0 +3.3
+2.97 +3.3 +3.63
+2.25 – +3.63
Operating Temperature･
Range T_use
-20 – +70
℃
Extended Commercial
-40 – +85 Industrial
Frequency Tolerance F_tol
-20 – +20
×10-6 Inclusive of initial tolerance at +25℃, 1st year aging at +25℃,･
and variations over operating temperature, rated power supply voltage.-25 – +25
-50 – +50
Current Consumption Idd
– +5.6 +6.5
mA
No load condition, f = 40 MHz, Vdd = +2.5V to +3.3V
– +5.0 +5.5 No load condition, f = 40 MHz, Vdd = +1.8V
Standby Current I_std
– +2.1 +4.3
μA
ST = GND, Vdd = +2.5V to +3.3V, Output is weakly pulled down
– +0.4 +1.5 ST = GND, Vdd = +1.8V, Output is weakly pulled down
Spread Spectrum –
±0.125 to ±2.060
%
Center Spread
-4.28 to -0.25 Down Spread
Duty Cycle DC 45 – 55 %
Output Low Voltage VOL 90% – – Vdd
IOH = -4 mA (Vdd = +3.0V or +3.3V)･
IOH = -3 mA (Vdd = +2.8V and Vdd = +2.5V)･
IOH = -2 mA (Vdd = +1.8V)
Output High Voltage VOH – – 10% Vdd
IOL = +4 mA (Vdd = +3.0V or +3.3V)･
IOL = +3 mA (Vdd = +2.8V and Vdd = +2.5V)･
IOL = +2 mA (Vdd = +1.8V)
Rise and Fall Time Tr, Tf
– 1 2
ns
Vdd = +2.5V, +2.8V, +3.0V or +3.3V, 20% to 80%, default derive
strength
– 1.3 2.5 Vdd = +1.8V, 20% to 80%, default derive strength
– – 2.0 Vdd = +2.25V to +3.63V, 20% to 80%, default derive strength
Input Low Voltage VIL – – Vdd×0.3 V Pin 1, OE or ST
Input High Voltage VIH Vdd×0.7 – – V Pin 1, OE or ST
OE Disable Current I_oe